
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2023 AT 10.00 AM 
 
THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL, 
PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Democratic Services 023 9268 8014 
Email: Democratic@Portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership   
 
Councillor Dave Ashmore 
Councillor Stuart Brown 
Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
Councillor Ian Holder 
Councillor George Madgwick 
Councillor Benedict Swann 
Councillor Daniel Wemyss 
Councillor Yinka Adeniran 
 

Councillor Leo Madden 
Councillor George Fielding 
Councillor Leonie Oliver 
Councillor Asghar Shah 
Councillor Russell Simpson 
Councillor Darren Sanders 
Councillor Emily Strudwick 
 

The Panel today consists of Councillors George Madgwick, Emily Strudwick and Stuart Brown. 
The reserve member is Councillor Yinka Adeniran 
 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Appointment of Chair  

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

  
 2   Declarations of Interest  

  
 3   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a premises licence - 

Southsea Brunch Klub, 119 Elm Grove, Southsea, PO5 1LH (Pages 3 - 70) 

  The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for 
the variation of a premises licence pursuant to section 35 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act").  
  
The matter has been referred to the committee for determination following 
receipt of relevant representations from a number of local residents.  
 
   

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE                      9th OCTOBER 2023 

   
REPORT BY: 

 
LICENSING MANAGER 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

 DEREK STONE 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a premises licence - Southsea Brunch 
Klub, 119 Elm Grove, Southsea, PO5 1LH 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
 The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for the variation of a 

premises licence pursuant to section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act").  
 
The matter has been referred to the committee for determination following receipt of relevant 
representations from a number of local residents. Further detail about the representations 
received is shown at paragraph 4 below. 
 

 
2. THE APPLICATION AND PROPOSED VARIED OPERATING SCHEDULE 

 
 The variation application has been submitted on behalf of Elm Grove Enterprises Ltd and relates 

to premises known as Southsea Brunch Klub and situated at 119 Elm Grove, Southsea, PO5 
1LH. There are no changes to the licensable activities or times of operation. 
 
The application follows a premises licence inspection at the premises, where it was noted that 
the premises had changed from what was recorded by the local authority regarding the 
deposited plan. A small bar had been introduced in the basement area and the available seating 
area was considerably less than that recorded on the premises licence. An earlier visit by public 
protection officers following up a noise complaint, had recommended the installation of an inner 
lobby at the front of the premises to prevent the outbreak of noise. 
 
The proposed changes to the current authorisation are as follows: The submission of a new plan 
to incorporate the inner lobby at the front of the premises and a small bar in the basement. 
There are several proposed changes to some conditions on the existing premises licence as 
detailed in the application, these include the removal of a police station address that is now 
closed, The updating of the CCTV condition. The re-wording of a condition to remove alcohol 
sales only to persons taking table meals to 'substantial meals shall be available until 90 minutes 
before premise close' and reduce from 110 covers to 70 covers. 

 
 The applicant has detailed in the operating schedule the steps intended to support and promote 

the licensing objectives. These can be found in the redacted application form attached as 
appendix A.  
 
The current licence is attached as appendix B. 
 
This variation process cannot be used to extend a time limited licence or to vary substantially 
the premises to which it relates. Equally, there are separate and distinct provisions in the Act for 
minor variations,  a change to the name or address of the licence holder and to specify and/or 
remove the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

 
 
The updated statutory guidance1 gives general advice about the steps to promote the licensing 
objectives as follows: 
 
Paragraph 8.42 "Applicants are, 
[...]
enda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a premises licence - Southsea Brunch Klub, 119 Elm Grove, Southsea, PO5 1LH
	Appendix A Application
	Appendix A Plan
	Appendix B Premises Licence
	Appendix C Further comment Taylor Jacks Redacted
	Appendix C Rep C Carr Redacted
	Appendix C Rep H Taylor-Jacks Redacted
	Appendix C Rep J Booth Redacted
	Appendix C Rep J Mair Redacted
	Appendix C Rep J.Wilmot Redacted_Redacted
	Appendix C Rep K Fricker Redacted
	Appendix C Rep L Cook Redacted
	Appendix C Rep Marshfield Redacted
	Appendix C Rep P Kithenham Redacted
	Appendix C Rep SBK P.Newick Redacted
	Appendix C Rep Scott-Joynt Redacted
	Appendix C Rep Wells Redacted
	Appendix D Notice of Decision
	Rep Newick Neon sign_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday, 
9 October 2023 at 10.00 am in the Executive Meeting Room, floor 3 of the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Stuart Brown (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Yinka Adeniran 

Emily Strudwick 
 

  
 

53. Appointment of Chair 
Councillor Stuart Brown was duly appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
 

54. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a premises licence - 
Southsea Brunch Klub, 119 Elm Grove, Southsea, PO5 1LH 
 
Also Present:   
Ben Attrill - PCC Legal Advisor 
Derek Stone - PCC Licensing Officer 
  
Steve Hudson - Applicant 
John Wallsgrove - Applicant's legal representative 
  
Michael Cross - Local Resident 
Laura Cook - Local Resident 
Adrian Bird - Local Resident 
  
Summary of Application and Representations 
The Licensing Manager presented the report the purpose of which was for the 
committee to consider an application for the variation of a premises licences 
pursuant to section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The matter had been 
referred to the committee for determination following receipt of relevant 
representations from a number of local residents. 
  
The Licensing Officer outlined the variations applied for, the background to 
the application and the history of the premises.  He noted the Police had 
requested an amendment on the CCTV conditions which had been done, the 
Police then having no further objections. 
  
The Licensing Officer advised that on Wednesday 4 October 2023 a further 
video clip had been received which would be shown to the Panel.  The 
Applicant had seen the clip.  The panel was also provided with a photograph 
taken on 19 August from outside the launderette on Elm Grove.  An additional 



 
2 

 

email had been received that morning regarding a noise issue over the 
weekend and this had been shared with the Applicant and his legal 
representative. 
  
The Legal Advisor noted there had also been a direct email sent by a resident 
to the panel members which had been shared with the Applicant's legal 
advisor with no objections being raised. 
  
Members' questions to Licensing Manager 
In response to questions the Licensing Manager clarified: 
 
        An application to vary a licence retrospectively shouldn’t happen - the 

situation was quite a rare occurrence as Licensing would want to inspect 
the premises and ensure the variation is suitable. 
  

        The council policy on late-night venues around the city only relates to the 
control zone around the Guildhall Walk area where there is a restriction on 
the number of premises. 
  

        In its current ownership, the venue had received some complaints around 
noise resulting in a visit from Public Protection.  The Licensing Manager 
visited one Saturday lunchtime and observed the door to be open which 
was a minor breach of a condition that the door should be shut. 

  
        None of the responsible authorities had made a representation in relation 

to the application. 
  

        Licensing is not able / the relevant authority to enforce in relation to the 
LED sign in the photograph submitted in one of the representations. 

  
        There are a number of other licensed premises in the area some of which 

are licensed to 3am or 4am. 
 
Applicant questions to Licensing Manager 
There were no questions.  
  
Other Persons' questions to Licensing Manager 
In response to questions the Licensing Manager clarified: 
  
        The licensing authority's interpretation of 70 seats was that it meant the 

same as 70 covers. 
  

        The licence for the premises was last amended in November 2022. 
  

        When the application was submitted all responsible authorities would have 
been notified.  The fire authority has made no representation on the 
application and fire regulations are not enforced by the licensing authority.   

  
The legal officer advised all parties that only matters that had been raised in 
the written submissions, either during the initial consultation period or 
submitted through the course of the proceedings (before the hearing) could be 



 
3 

 

relied on during the hearing.  Parties to the proceedings could only expand 
upon points or issues already raised in written submissions. 
  
The Applicant's Case 
The Applicant's solicitor set out the Applicant's case. 
  
He noted the application can be granted as applied for or granted in part.  The 
principle part was the layout plan which had changed through the addition of 
the lobby and the addition of a service bar to the basement.  
  
Mr Wallsgrove noted the lobby had been added through working with 
environmental health to address the concerns of local residents about noise 
escaping from the premises.  This part did not require a variation to the 
licence to approve a new plan. 
  
The service bar was added without knowing there was a requirement to have 
the plan approved.  Mr Wallsgrove explained the bar had been installed due 
to difficulties bar staff were having serving drinks in the basement from the 
upstairs bar.   The licensing officer, when visiting the premises, became 
aware that the bar was not on the plan and advised that a variation needed to 
be applied for straight away.  The applicant took this opportunity to consider 
the other conditions on the premises licence. 
  
The wording of the CCTV condition needed amending to include the provision 
of CCTV at the request of the Local Authority.   This was on the 
recommendation of the Licensing Officer.  The Licensing Police Officer also 
requested a tweak to the condition which the applicant agreed to. 
  
Mr Wallsgrove considered the plan changes and the CCTV condition were not 
contentious. 
  
The condition for a hostess to supervise departure was too vague to be 
enforceable.  In addition, the premises were small with only one entrance and 
all waiting staff and bar tenders can see the door.  At the weekends there are 
also SIA security staff to manage people queuing outside to get into the 
premises. 
  
Mr Wallsgrove noted the change of the conditions in relation to the sale of 
alcohol being ancillary to a table meal and the removal of the condition that 
only 25 people can be at the bar were the changes that had led to resident 
objections, along with the reduction in the number of seats/covers. 
  
Mr Wallsgrove told the panel that the continued primary focus of the premises 
was on the sale of food and the concept of the brunch.  The premises were 
continuing to operate as a restaurant but was trying to achieve a degree of 
flexibility within that.   He considered that the term 'ancillary to a table meal' 
was a grey area in how it could be interpreted.  The proposed wording was 
clearer that 'substantial food must be available up to 90 minutes before 
closing'.  This would be clear that 90 minutes of consuming alcohol after a 
meal is still ancillary to that meal.  it allows the flexibility for people who have 



 
4 

 

finished their meal to move to the bar area, should they wish, freeing up the 
table for more people to come in and eat. 
  
Mr Wallsgrove acknowledged the concerns raised by residents and advised 
that Mr Hudson wanted to reassure everybody that he was very keen to 
ensure solutions were found to any genuine issues directly related to the 
premises.  Mr Wallsgrove stressed that not everything that happens in the 
vicinity of the premises is directly as a result of SBK customers.  The recent 
stabbing was nothing to do with the premises as they were closed.  The 
photograph of the girls behind a campervan was nothing to do with SBK, they 
were not customers of SBK, and in fact Mr Hudson provided welfare support 
to the group as they were extremely drunk. 
  
Mr Wallsgrove highlighted that Police and Environmental Health had not 
made any representations in relation to the variation application. 
  
Mr Wallsgrove further noted that the application is not changing the hours of 
operation or the activities of the premises.  The capacity of the premises was 
not changing.  With the changes to the conditions, the queues outside should 
disappear.  The condition of 25 people at the bar leads to a one in, one out 
policy leading to a queue.  The queue is, however, well managed and is 
orderly.  
  
Mr Wallsgrove re-iterated his assertion that most of the variation application 
was uncontroversial in terms of the changes with no representations from 
Police or Environmental Health.  He noted the right of residents to ask for a 
review of the premises licence at any time when there is credible evidence of 
a breach of the licensing objectives. 
  
Mr Hudson's intention was to become more engaged and hands-on in relation 
to the premises.  A new manager had been appointed who would be starting 
shortly.  Mr Wallsgrove therefore asked that the panel grant the application. 
  
Members' questions for the applicant 
In response to questions the applicant clarified: 
  
        He would ask Veolia to empty the bins later in the day as they had done at 

another of his premises. 
   

        The opening hours are - Thursday 7pm - 11pm, Friday 6pm - 1am, 
Saturday midday - 1:30am, Sunday midday to 7pm.  The hours permitted 
on the licence are for much longer. 
  

       The reduction in the number of covers is to allow flexibility for customers to 
remain, ancillary to the meal, and have a drink on the premises whilst also 
accommodating people who just want to come to the venue for the 
atmosphere, have a drink and meet friends who have had a meal there. 
People's social habits have changed, and people often prefer to remain on 
the premises rather than move on elsewhere.   As evidenced by the long 
history of owners, operating solely as a restaurant makes it difficult for the 
business to succeed. 



 
5 

 

  
       The venue is not big enough to safely contain 110 covers.   The premises 

have been operating with 85 covers.   The 25 people at the bar condition 
restricts the ability to 'flip tables' so removing that restriction and reducing 
the number of covers would allow for more people to move onto the bar 
area after eating. 
  

       The upstairs area would have approximately 60 covers and the basement 
10 covers.  
  

       The variation application wasn’t submitted before the changes as the 
applicant did not realise that putting in a service bar in the basement would 
require a variation to the licence.  As the premises were licenced, he 
presumed the basement was licensed too.  The lobby change happened at 
the same time as the variation application was going in. 
  

       Max Foley would be the new manager.  He had worked in Portsmouth for 
the last 5 - 6years as a DPS and licence holder with no issues.  He had 
experience of both wet and dry trade. 
  

       The applicant had no objection to the use of the word 'covers' instead of 
'seats'.  He was not minded to alter the opening hours of the premises. 
  

       There is a noise level monitoring system in place for recorded and live 
music that had been set with the Environmental Health Officer.   

  
Residents' (other persons)  questions for the applicant 
In response to questions the applicant clarified: 
  
       The condition requiring table service is at Annex 2, condition 3 - "Alcohol 

shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than to persons 
taking table meals there …".  
    

        In terms of safety, he did not consider it would be safe to have 110 
restaurant covers in the premises and could not say how previous 
operators managed to comply with the condition.  
  

        He had no objection to the use of the word 'staff members' instead of 
'hostesses' to supervise people leaving the premises, if the committee 
considered it appropriate.  He further noted that due to the glass frontage 
every member of staff working on that floor could see people leaving and 
at the weekends, door security are employed. 
  

       The new manager had been appointed and would be on site when the 
premises next opened.  The application for the new manager to be the 
DPS would be submitted before the premises next opened. 
  

        He agreed that it was for the sub-committee to consider, on the balance of 
probabilities, whether the complaints were in relation to SBK customers.  
He considered there may be, on the odd occasion, a customer of SBK who 



 
6 

 

causes an issue for local residents, and he was confident that the 
management of SBK would deal with those instances appropriately. 
  

       The premises were shut at the time of the stabbing incident and the 
incident had nothing to do with SBK. 
  

        He agreed to provide contact details to the local community. 
  

       The primary function of SBK was as a restaurant with the food the focus.  
It was not a nightclub. 
  

        The reason for allowing more people at the bar was to enable tables to be 
'flipped' more often, to ensure increased revenue and to maximise the 
operating hours. 
  

       The bottomless brunch finishes at 6:30pm followed by a full food service.   
From 11:30pm people who have eaten may stay on and have a drink 
ancillary to their meal. 

  
       The premises have an incident book to record all incidents and complaints 

and the CCTV covers the whole side of the premises. 
  

       The fire risk assessment is undertaken by an expert consultant and is a 
matter for the license holder and the fire authority who had seen the plans 
and had not objected. 

  
Following a particular line of questioning, Mr Attrill advised that the panel were 
not able to consider reducing the current opening hours as it was not within 
the scope of the application being determined. 
  
The meeting was adjourned for a comfort break at 11:45am and re-
commenced at 11:54am. 
  
The Licensing Manager shared some video footage with the panel members 
and residents.  The first clip was taken from across the road and showed 
people outside of SBK on 27 May 2023 at 22:48. The second clip was taken 
on the same side as SBK on 1 July at 23:23.  Following discussions a third 
audio clip was also shared. 
  
Other Persons' Case 
A local resident read out a prepared statement which voiced local resident 
concerns about the licensing variations made by SBK and shared the 
experiences of local residents since SBK had been in operation with regards 
to public nuisance and crime and disorder.  They noted a significant increase 
in screaming and shouting in the early hours of the morning by groups of 
people; children being woken up; residents having to move bedrooms, use 
ear plugs and not being able to have windows open at night.  They noted loud 
music into the early hours which was made worse when SBK front and side 
doors were open.  An increase in the numbers of taxis and cars pulling up in 
the road at all hours had been noted.  There had also been noted an increase 
in litter such as cigarette butts, disposable vapes, broken glass, beer cans, 



 
7 

 

condoms, sanitary items and chewing gum on Elm Grove and St Peter's 
Grove.  SBK staff had left bins overflowing with debris in the street. 
  
The resident went on to note incidents of people urinating in driveways, on the 
street and against a house.  A female customer of SBK had been observed to 
remove a tampon, leave it in the street and return to SBK.  People have 
vomited on the pavement outside of SBK.  Incidents of drug taking have been 
witnessed in St Peter's Grove and drug dealing at the back of the Co-op on 
Elm Grove.  Local residents had also witnessed sexual activity at the rear of 
the funeral parlour on Elm Gove.  There had been recent vandalism to 
vehicles in the area, glass bottles thrown into gardens and people entering 
gardens and breaking plants and vomiting. 
  
The crowds of people congregating outside SBK meant people had to walk in 
the road to pass them.  Any confronting of anti-social behaviour had led to 
threats of violence and abusive behaviour with the resident advising he had 
been verbally abused and intimidated on 7 October by a group of men.  
Fighting between SBK customers in the street had been witnessed.   The 
effect was that local residents were frightened to confront drunk and 
aggressive people about their anti-social behaviour. 
  
The resident considered there was a causal link between the SBK operation 
and the upsurge in anti-social behaviour and criminal activity in the 
neighbourhood.  There was concern that the licence variations would 
exacerbate the intolerable situation.   
  
Another local resident drew attention to the application to remove condition 2 
of annex 2 in relation to CCTV and replace it with alternative wording and 
considered the effects would be far ranging.  He considered that the panel 
could not rely on the applicant's statement and could see no good reason why 
the change should be allowed and referred to the requirements of the data 
protection act. 
  
He drew attention to the application to reduce the number of restaurant covers 
and the use of the word 'seats' instead of 'covers'.  He considered 70 seats 
could technically be 70 chairs stacked in a corner and that it did not have to 
be places where people can sit and eat. 
  
The resident considered that the change in the limit on the number of people 
at the bar would effectively change the premises from being a restaurant into 
a bar.   He considered this would also be the effect of the removal of the 
condition that alcohol should only be supplied to persons taking table meals 
and for the consumption ancillary to that meal.  The requested wording 
'substantial meals shall be available until at least 90 minutes before the 
premises close', he considered, would change the premises from a restaurant 
to a bar where anyone could go in and have a drink. 
  
Both residents requested the panel refuse the application. 
  
Members' questions to the other persons 
There were no questions. 



 
8 

 

  
Applicant's question to the other persons 
There were no questions, but the applicant noted it did not mean they agreed 
with the statements. 
  
Summing Up 
  
Other persons' summation 
Local residents had lived in harmony with their business neighbours for a 20 - 
50 years.  They asked the panel to consider their current lived experience and 
how uncomfortable and intolerable it was for them.  They reiterated a couple 
of the experiences that had led them to feel a sense of victim status and 
asked the panel to take this into account when making their decision. 
 
Applicant summation 
The solicitor for the applicant reminded the panel that environmental health 
and the police had not made any representations against the application.  He 
noted the panel had been presented with two conflicting accounts of what was 
happening in the locality and asked them to strike a balance between the 
needs of the business and its continued economic success and the needs of 
the residents.  The applicant would be taking a more proactive, hands-on 
approach with the new management team in place to address and allay some 
of the concerns of residents. 
In relation to the CCTV, the applicant noted that the condition the panel were 
being asked to put on the licence was agreed by the Police and was the 
condition that was now going on every licensed premises in Portsmouth.  All 
of the obligations discussed in relation to this fall under the data protection 
act.  He requested the panel grant the application that had been applied for. 
 
Mr Attrill, confirmed that anything that is part of an existing national law 
applies, regardless of what is or isn’t in a licence.  Licensing guidance states 
that conditions ought not duplicate other regulatory regimes where there is 
legislation that provides for enforcement.  
  
The Chair asked if everyone was satisfied, they had had the opportunity to 
state their case.  All parties agreed they had. 
  
The meeting adjourned at 12:44 for the panel to commence their 
deliberations. 
  
The meeting re-convened at 15:45 and the Panel gave their decision: 
  
In the matter of: Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a 
premises licence - Southsea Brunch Klub ("SBK"), 119 Elm Grove, 
Southsea 
  
All parties shall receive written confirmation of the decision and reasons.  
  
Decision 
The Sub Committee has considered very carefully the application for variation 
of a premises licence at SBK.  It gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, 



 
9 

 

the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance, and the adopted statement of 
licensing policy. 
  
The Sub Committee considered the relevant representations, both written and 
given / expanded upon at the hearing, by all parties.  Human rights legislation 
and the public sector equality duty has been borne in mind whilst making the 
decision. 
  
The Sub Committee noted that the application sought approval for an inner 
lobby at the front of the premises and an additional bar in the basement, with 
several proposed changes to conditions on the existing premises licence as 
detailed in the application. These included the removal of a police station 
address that is now closed, the updating of the CCTV condition, the re-
wording of a condition currently preventing alcohol sales other than to persons 
taking table meals (save for those at the bar) to requiring substantial meals 
until 90 minutes before the premises close, a reduction from 110 covers to 70 
covers and removal of the limit of the number allowed in the bar area. 
  
There had been representations from 12 residents. Those objecting raise 
concerns broadly in relation to the licensing objectives of public nuisance and 
crime and disorder with issues of concern relating to irresponsible drinks 
promotions, patrons outside causing noise, noise from within the premises, 
nuisance in the form of blocking of pavements, litter, vomiting and urination in 
the street and near to the premises as well as crime such as drug taking in the 
locality, criminal damage etc. It is stressed the premises have an impact on a 
residential area. 
After having heard all of the above evidence the Sub Committee determined 
to grant the proposed application in part and subject to amendment as set out 
below. 
  
-      Layout amendment to include additional bar and an internal lobby at the 

entrance. This part of the application is approved as applied for. 
  

-       Amend Condition 1 in Annex 2 to remove the address of the police.  
                  This part of the application is approved as applied for. 
  

-       Amend Condition 2 in Annex 2 on CCTV. 
                  This part of the application is approved as applied for. 
  

-       Amend Condition 3 in Annex 2 to "Substantial food will be available to 
order until at least 90 minutes before the premises close". 

  
This part of the application is approved save for adding clarification to the 
condition as follows:              
  
"Substantial food (substantial food being defined as: food items prepared or 
cooked on the licensed premises and that are typically served as a main 
course or entrée) will be available to order until at least 90 minutes before the 
premises close." 
  
-       Remove Conditions 1 and 3 in Annex 3. 



 
10 

 

The removal of Condition 1 in Annex 3 is approved. 
  
  
The removal of Condition 3 in Annex 3 is refused, and the existing condition is 
to be amended to read as follows: 
"The premises licence holder shall ensure that staff (and when so employed, 
SIA accredited door staff) supervise the orderly departure of patrons from the 
premises to minimise noise nuisance." 
  

-       To amend Condition 5 in Annex 3 to: "There will be a minimum of 70 
seats available when the premises are open" 

 
This part of the application is refused and the condition shall be amended to 
read as follows: 
" There will be a minimum of 85 restaurant covers available at all times the 
premises are open" 
  

-       In addition the Sub Committee has determined to amend condition 2 of 
Annex 3 to read: 
  
The premises licence holder shall ensure that all external doors and 
windows shall remain closed whilst the premises are open for business 
save for access and egress. 

  
Reasons 
The Sub-Committee accepted advice that it was considering the application to 
vary only i.e. whether the premises ought to be granted the changes sought 
and not a general review of the premises licence.  
  
The Sub Committee also accepted advice that it must focus its attention on 
the licensing objectives and cannot take issues that have not been formally 
raised in written representations into account.  
  
The Sub-Committee listened very carefully to residents' concerns - and has 
had to balance those concerns against the interests of the business. In doing 
so it has had to determine the extent of the impact that the proposed variation 
might have upon the licensing objectives of the prevention of public nuisance 
and crime and disorder. The hearing was unusual in that parts of the 
application had already been put in place (eg lobby, basement bar, and an 
apparent change in focus of trading). A previous hearing had imposed 
conditions clearly intended to limit the potential for nuisance that might be 
caused by a vertical drinking establishment rather than a premises primarily 
focussed on food and restaurant use.  
  
The Sub Committee heard repeated reassurance from the premises that its 
intention was to operate as a restaurant but to allow flexibility for tables to be 
"flipped" and for patrons to remain after having eaten.  
The Sub Committee heard evidence that the premises have been operating 
with typically 80-85 covers and that this was most definitely a restaurant - the 
intention was to run as such. Reducing covers to only 70, the Sub Committee 
felt, would likely lead to a disproportionate amount of drinkers compared to 



 
11 

 

diners. Particularly given the restriction on the number of patrons at the bar 
(and now bars) has been removed. 
  
It was noted that the police and environmental health in particular had not 
made representations (notably following agreed amendment of the CCTV 
condition and introduction of the acoustic lobby).  
 
It was accepted by the Sub Committee that the inference as a result is 
support of the application from the lead authority for the prevention of crime 
and disorder and prevention of public nuisance objectives. However, 
appropriate weight was attached to the clear strength of resident 
representations. First-hand evidence was heard from residents that the 
premises had significantly increased anti-social behaviour and the issues 
complained of generally since it had operated under its latest / current 
management. It is unusual that such a large number of residents should 
express these concerns. It is unfortunate and disappointing that the 
application is a result of complaints received regarding noise and non-
compliance with conditions - meaning it is a retrospective attempt to 
regularise the change in the business already in force.  
 
Whilst it is accepted that flexibility may mean the business has increased 
viability this has had to be balanced against the interests of the residents and 
the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance.  
 
The Sub Committee is keen to support and endorse a successful restaurant 
but recognises and acknowledges the residents' concerns given the level of 
anti-social behaviour in the area in general (the Sub Committee heard and 
accepted that not every instance of anti-social behaviour could necessarily be 
attributed to the premises) but on the balance of the evidence that it heard 
determined that there was some impact on the licensing objectives in the 
vicinity of the premises. Accordingly, it was considered appropriate to 
implement some safeguards to ensure that sufficient restaurant provision 
remains in place at all times. The removal of the limit at the bars means that 
queuing outside the premises should be reduced. 
  
The Sub Committee has noted the strength of assertions regarding the nature 
of the business to be conducted and would stress that there is a process of 
review if the premises changes or is not run genuinely as a restaurant with 
ancillary alcohol provision. A review can be brought by residents or 
responsible authorities in due course. 
  
There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates' Court and formal 
notification of the decision will set out that right in full.  
  
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.53 pm. 
 
 



 
12 

 

 
 
 
  

Councillor Stuart Brown 
Chair 

 

 


